# DISTRICT OF SECHELT Bylaw No. 484-01, 2025

A bylaw to amend the District of Sechelt Environmental Management and Protection Bylaw No. 484, 2009

**WHEREAS** the District of Sechelt may regulate, prohibit and impose requirements in relation to trees pursuant to Section 8 (3) of the Community Charter;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council may establish enforcement by means of fines for contravention of a bylaw;

**NOW THEREFORE,** the Council of the District of Sechelt in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

### TITLE

1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as, "Environmental Management and Protection Amendment Bylaw No. 484-01, 2025".

## **AMENDMENTS**

- 2. The title of District of Sechelt Environmental Management and Protection Bylaw No. 484, 2009, be updated to remove "District of Sechelt" for citation purposes.
- 3. Section 18 of Bylaw No. 484, 2009 is deleted and replaced with;
  - (a) Every person who commits an offence against this bylaw is subject to a fine as per the Municipal Ticket information Bylaw No. 491, 2010, and its amendments.
  - (b) Every person who commits and offence against this bylaw is subject to prosecution under the Offence Act.
  - (c) Each violation shall constitute a separate offence.
  - (d) Each day in which an offence is committed shall constitute a separate offence

#### **DEFINITIONS**

4. In this bylaw:

**Council** means the Municipal Council of the District of Sechelt.

**District** means the municipal corporation of the District of Sechelt.

## **PROVISIONS**

5. If any section, subsection or clause of this bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by the decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision will not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this bylaw.

Mayor	Corporate Officer	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		2027
ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF	202x
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	19 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF	March, 2025
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	19 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF	March, 2025
READ A FIRST TIME THIS	19 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF	March, 2025